#### No. 24-7001

(and consolidated cases 24-3539, 24-3560, 24-3572, 24-3606, 24-3658, 24-3664, 24-3698, and 24-3728)

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

◆ ------

\_\_\_\_\_**\**\_\_\_\_

IN RE: NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, CORPORATE AVERAGE FUEL ECONOMY STANDARDS FOR PASSENGER CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS FOR MODEL YEARS 2027 AND BEYOND AND FUEL EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR MODEL YEARS 2030 AND BEYOND, FED. REG. 52540, PUBLISHED ON JUNE 24, 2024

> On Petitions for Review from the United States National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**▲** 

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN LISTED CONSOLIDATED CASES

David C. Tryon *Counsel of Record* Jay Carson Alex M. Certo Thomas J. Gillen The Buckeye Institute 88 East Broad Street Suite 1300 Columbus, OH 43215 (614) 224-4422 D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. NHTSA cost-benefit analysis is deeply flawed
A. NHTSA wrongly relied on an alleged "energy paradox" in the demand for fuel efficiency to justify the extraordinary costs of the rule
B. NHTSA improperly included global benefits in its cost-benefit analysis11
C. NHTSA's monetization calculation is speculative and scientifically flawed14
II. Forced electrification will harm American businesses and the nation's economy
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass 'n v. United States Dep 't of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)17, 18
Council of Parent Att'ys & Advocs., Inc. v. DeVos, 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)21, 22, 23
<i>Goodwin v. MTD Prod., Inc.,</i> 232 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2000)22
RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty., 579 U.S. 325 (2016)
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)22
Smith v. United States, 507 U.S. 197 (1993)19
Statutes
12 U.S.C. 635g-1
22 U.S.C. 9621
49 U.S.C 32902(K)(2)14
Other Authorities
Ashlyn Brooks, <i>Gas vs. electric vehicles: Which is cheaper to own?</i> , Bankrate (Aug. 27, 2024)
Barack Obama, <i>Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies</i> , The White House (Mar. 9, 2009)23
Bart Ziegler, Commercial Trucks are a Key Part of EV Adoption. What's Holding them Back?, Wall Street Journal (July 23, 2023)
Elizabeth P. Nevle, Supply Chain Disruptions in the Energy Industry: Challenges with the Supply of Lithium-ion Batteries, Foley (Sept. 1, 2022)27

Michael D. Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic</i> <i>Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Bendectin</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992)
Mimi Drozdetski & Samir Qadir, Social Cost of Carbon: Seven Takeaways About the Most Important Climate Policy Metric You've Never Heard Of, PHE (Aug. 24, 2022)
National Automobile Dealers Association, Comment on Final Rule (Oct. 16, 2023)12, 13
Office of Management & Budget, Circular A-4 (2003)16, 18
Office of Management & Budget, Circular No. A-4 (2023)14
Report on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases: Estimates Incorporating Recent Scientific Advances, EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317 (2023)17, 18, 19
Roland Berger, Forecasting a Realistic Electricity Infrastructure Buildout for Medium- & Heavy-Duty Battery Electric Vehicles (2024)25, 26
Ryan Bourne, <i>How 'Market Failure' Arguments Lead to Misguided Policy</i> , Cato Institute (Jan. 22, 2019)16
Ryder Systems, Inc., <i>Electric Vehicle Total Cost to Transport Analysis</i> (2024)
The White House, Building Resilient Supply Chains, Revitalizing American Manufacturing, and Fostering Broad-Based Growth (2021)27
U.S. and World Population Clock, U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 4, 2024)20
Valero Energy Corporation, Comment on Final Rule (Oct. 16, 2023)13
Rules

Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Passenger
Cars and Light Trucks for Model Years 2027 and Beyond
and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Heavy-Duty Pickup
Trucks and Van and Model Years 20230 and Beyond, 89
Fed. Reg. 52540 (June 24, 2024)

# Regulations

58 C.F.R	R. 190 (1993)	4, 1′	7
----------	---------------	-------	---

24
